

No. 21-1145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC. AND
MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT
RULE 9(B) FILTERS OUT VAGUE, GENER-
ALIZED, OR SPECULATIVE FCA FRAUD
ALLEGATIONS..... 5

II. BY IMPROPERLY LOWERING THE BAR FOR
FCA PLEADINGS, THE DECISION BELOW
INVITES MERITLESS *QUI TAM* SUITS 8

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO PRESERVE THE
VITAL GOAL OF UNIFORMITY BEHIND THE
FEDERAL RULES..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	5, 7
<i>Sayre v. The Musicland Grp., Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 7

Page(s)

<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Northrop Grumman Corp., 642 F. App'x 373 (5th Cir. 2016)</i>	1
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc., 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	6
<i>United States v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc., 734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	1
<i>Univ. Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 579 U.S. 176 (2016)</i>	1, 2, 5, 7, 10

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....	11

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities:

Tara Bannow, <i>Healthcare companies paid 90% of False Claims Act settlements in 2021</i> , Modern Healthcare (Feb. 1, 2022).....	9
Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman, <i>The Fragmentation of Federal Rules</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. 757 (1995).....	12

	Page(s)
<i>Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment for 2021</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 70,740 (Dec. 13, 2021).....	2
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under The Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	8
Eric Topor, <i>Intervention in False Claims Act Lawsuits</i> , Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 — Sept. 30, 2021</i>	8, 9
Stephen A. Wood, <i>A Convincing Case for Judicial Stays of Discovery in False Claims Act Qui Tam Litigation</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (May 5, 2017).....	10
5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	6
